Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 2) 1990

- I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice; and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
IO ICU	3926.90.69	Entry frame for holding an explosive charge	Free	Free	99	980978D	10/89	
O ICU	4202.99.00	Blasting cap (detonator) container	Free	Free	99	980982B	10/89	
Ю	5515.13.19)	Woven synthetic fabric containing 20-49 percent wool	Free	Free	99	880366J	1/90	3/90
	5515.22.19)							
	5515.92.19)							
O ICU	6307.90.29	Ballistic overlay for protective shield	Free	Free	99	980981D	10/89	
O ICU	6307.90.29	Ballistic shields	Free	Free	99	980979B	10/89	
O ICU	6307.90.29	Bomb blankets containing kevlar	Free	Free	99	980984J	10/89	
O ICU	69.11	Tableware blanks of porcelain or bone china	Free	Free	99	980727G	7/89	
0	7210.90.01	Porcelain enamelled steel coils	Free	Free	99	880273E	1/88	12/89
O ICU	7310.29.01	Portable explosives container	Free	Free	99	980983L	10/89	
O ICU	7326.90.09	Ballistic overlay for protective shield	Free	Free	99	980980F	10/89	
O ICU	9505.90.00	Biodegradable, edible, grain based confetti	Free	Free	99	981055C	10/89	

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Description of Goods	Norma1	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	То
НО	ICU 8708.94.19	35 wooden and wood covered steering wheels	Free	Free	99	980129E	6/89	

THIRD SCHEDULE Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff				,	Ref.	
Item	Description of Goods	*			No.	
HO ICU 69.11	Tableware china		 		980727G	
НО 7210.90.01	Porcelain coils		 		880273E	

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
HO ICU 7326.90.09	Low pressure manlids	980713G

NOTE

The purposes and conditions prescribed for the concessions granted in relation to the goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice may be obtained from the Ministry of Commerce on request.

Declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice, and the concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice, will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. Any concession approved may be withdrawn or modified by notice in the *Gazette*.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1990.

M.R. TURNER, Ministry of Commerce.